restrictions with respect to the number of preference shares that can be converted to ordinary shares in any one
year.

The Board of Directors of the Company and the National Insurance Corporation respectively have formally
agreed that future conversions of preference shares should be done at $5 per share.

Dividends declared and unpaid on the preference shares during the year amounted to $291 (2021 - $291).

East Caribbean Financial Holding Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

128

46 Restatement of financial statements

The Group adjusted the carrying values of land and buildings to their fair values. The impact of the change on
the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated
statement of comprehensive income is detailed in the table below:

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position were as follows:

 2020 as
Previously

stated
$

Adjustment
$

2020
Restated

$

2021 as
Previously

stated
$

Adjustment
$

2021
Restated

$

Property and
equipment 48,821 10,046 58,867 50,213 11,057 61,270
Total assets 2,338,654 10,046 2,348,700 2,444,251 11,057 2,455,308
Revaluation reserve 13,855 11,184 25,039 13,855 12,573 26,428
Accumulated deficit (110,298) (1,138) (111,436) (89,544) (1,516) (91,060)
Total equity 265,429 10,046 275,475 276,268 11,057 287,325
Total liabilities
and equity 2,338,654 10,046 2,348,700 2,444,251 11,057 2,455,308

Effects on the consolidated statement of profit or loss were as follows:

Profit for the year 7,416 (1,138) 6,278 23,255 (378) 22,877

Effects on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income were as follows:

Profit for the year 7,416 (1,138) 6,278 23,255 (378) 22,877
Other comprehensive
income 13,274 11,184 24,458 (12,446) 1,389 (11,057)

Total comprehensive
income 20,690 10,046 30,736 10,809 1,011 11,820

47 Comparatives

Certain balances were reclassified in the prior year to be consistent with the current year’s presentation.  These
changes had no impact on the total assets or total equity.

48 Dividends

On May 23, 2023 the Directors declared a dividend of $0.50 (2021 - $nil) per ordinary share to shareholders in
respect of the 2022 financial year.

ECFH 2022 ANNUAL REPORT POWERING PEOPLE DRIVING SUCCESS   |173

East Caribbean Financial Holding Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

[…]

restrictions with respect to the number of preference shares that can be converted to ordinary shares in any one
year.

The Board of Directors of the Company and the National Insurance Corporation respectively have formally
agreed that future conversions of preference shares should be done at $5 per share.

Dividends declared and unpaid on the preference shares during the year amounted to $291 (2021 - $291).

East Caribbean Financial Holding Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

(expressed in thousands of Eastern Caribbean dollars)

128

46 Restatement of financial statements

The Group adjusted the carrying values of land and buildings to their fair values. The impact of the change on
the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated
statement of comprehensive income is detailed in the table below:

Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position were as follows:

 2020 as
Previously

stated
$

Adjustment
$

2020
Restated

$

2021 as
Previously

stated
$

Adjustment
$

2021
Restated

$

Property and
equipment 48,821 10,046 58,867 50,213 11,057 61,270
Total assets 2,338,654 10,046 2,348,700 2,444,251 11,057 2,455,308
Revaluation reserve 13,855 11,184 25,039 13,855 12,573 26,428
Accumulated deficit (110,298) (1,138) (111,436) (89,544) (1,516) (91,060)
Total equity 265,429 10,046 275,475 276,268 11,057 287,325
Total liabilities
and equity 2,338,654 10,046 2,348,700 2,444,251 11,057 2,455,308

Effects on the consolidated statement of profit or loss were as follows:

Profit for the year 7,416 (1,138) 6,278 23,255 (378) 22,877

Effects on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income were as follows:

Profit for the year 7,416 (1,138) 6,278 23,255 (378) 22,877
Other comprehensive
income 13,274 11,184 24,458 (12,446) 1,389 (11,057)

Total comprehensive
income 20,690 10,046 30,736 10,809 1,011 11,820

47 Comparatives

Certain balances were reclassified in the prior year to be consistent with the current year’s presentation.  These
changes had no impact on the total assets or total equity.

48 Dividends

On May 23, 2023 the Directors declared a dividend of $0.50 (2021 - $nil) per ordinary share to shareholders in
respect of the 2022 financial year.

ECFH 2022 ANNUAL REPORT174 |   POWERING PEOPLE DRIVING SUCCESS

#1 Bridge Street, P.O Box 1860
Castries, Saint Lucia, West Indies

www.ec�.com

POWERING
PEOPLE

2022
A N N U A L  R E P O R T

D R I V I N G  S U C C E S S